
CONTINUTION 
BUDGET 
RESOLUTION 
FOR 
1991 - 1992 
APPROVED 

TRANSFER 
OF FUNDS 
NOT TO 
EXCEED 
$400 , 000 . 00 
FR0M GENE 
BOND DEBT 
FUND 

HIGHWAY 
DEPARTMENT 
AMENDMENTS 
APPROVED 

FINAL 
AMENDMENTS 
CLOSING & 
ADJUSTING 
ENTRIES FOR 
SCHOOLS 
APPROVED 

FINAL 
AMENDMENTS 
CLOSING & 
ADJUSTING 
ENTRIES 
OF COUNTY 
GENERAL FUN 
APPROVED 

I I I I. 

- -
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Be it remembered that the Loudon County Legislative 
Body met in a Call Session on Monday, June 24 , 1991 at 
7:00 P.M. with the Chairman, J. J. Blair, presiding and 
the Deputy Clerk, Addie Ruth Clarke was present, whereupon, 
Sheriff Tim Guider opened Court, Led the Pledge Of Allegiance 
to the Flag and introduced Commissioner Maples who gave the 
Invocation. 

I 
I 
I 
11 

Commissioners were present. The following 
Bledsoe 
Blair 

Price 
Maples 
Park 

Twiggs 
Williams 

l1asingo 
Comraissioner Millsaps was absent. 

It was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by 
Commissioner Price that a Resolution providing for the 
Expenditure of funds by the various Departments, Institutions 
Offices and Agencies of Loudon County, Tennessee until the 
various Budgets are approved for the Fiscal Year beginning 
July 1 ,  1991 and ending June 30 , 1991 be approved. On Roll 
Call the vote unanimous and it is attached hereto as 
Resolution No Exhibit Commissioner 
Millsaps was absent. 

It was moved by Commissioner Bledsoe and seconded by 
Commissioner Masingo that this Resolution is to authorize 
the Transfer of Funds not to exceed $400 , 000 . 00 from the 
General Bond Debt Fund and the Rural School Bond Debt Fund 
to the County General Fund and the General Purpose School 
to meet their obligations and cash flow shortages until 
Revenue is available for these funds. That this amount (or 
whatever portions is borrowed is to be repaid to the General 
Bond Debt fund and the Rural School Bond Fund as soon as 
Funds are available and/or before June 30 , 1992 . On Roll 
Call the Vote was unanimous with Commissioner Millsaps being 
absent. The Resolution is attached hereto as Resolution No , 
Exhibit 

. ---

It was moved by Commissioner Park and seconded by 
Commissioner Masingo that the Highway Depar.tment Budget 
Amendments be approved. On Roll Call the Vote was unanimous an 
and it is attached hereto as Exhibit Commissioner 
Millsaps was absent. 

It was moved by Connnissioner Park and seconded by 
Counnissioner Bledsoe that the Final Amendments/closing and 
adjustment Entries of the Schools be approved. On Roll Call 
the Vote was unanimous and it is attached hereto as Exhibit 

Counnissioner Millsaps was Absent. 

It was Moved by Cotmnissioner Williams and seconded by 
Commissioner Price that Final Amendments Closing and Adjusting 
Entries of County General Fund be approved. On Roll Call the 
Vote was unanimous and is attached hereto as Exhibit 
Commissioner Millsaps was absent. 

There being no further Business Court adjourned at 
7:20 P.M. 

-- -------

I 

I I 



I '  

1• I I 
I I I II ,, 
I 

- -

� 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

II,. G<:R�P.� 
COUNTY CLERK 

l 



• 

·· - - -
RESOLUTION NO . c;;;(f/-y/ �) 

RESOLUTION PROVI DIN G FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS 
BY THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENT, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES 
AND AGENCIES O F  LOUDON COUNTY, TENNESS EE UNTIL THE 
VARIOUS BUDGETS ARE APPROVED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNIN G JULY 1 ,  199 1 ,  AND ENDING JUNE 30, 199 2 .  

SECTION 1 .  BE I T  RESOLVED, by the Board of County 
Commissioners of Loudon County ,  Tennessee, assembled in special 
session on this 24th day of June 1991,"that the various depart­
ments, inst itutions offices,  and agencies are hereby authorized 
to expend funds for the fiscal year 1991-1992, but not to exceed 
one fourth (1/4) of said previous year's budget or until the 
1991-1992 fiscal year's budget is adopted by said Board of County 
Commissioners. 

SECTION 2 .  BE I T  RESOLVED, that e xpenditures mandated by 
the State or rules and regulat ions adopted by the state shall 
be incorporated into the cont inuing budget authority . 

SECTION 3 .  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED , that no local funds 
shall be expended or obligated which exceed the previous year's 
budget appropriat ion until a new budget is adopted. 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the same tax levy 
will continue until such t ime when a budget and tax levy is adopted 
tor the fiscal year 1 9 9 1-1992 . 

SECTION 5. B E  I T  FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolut ion 
shall take effect from and after its passage and its provisions 
shall be in force from and after July 1 ,  1991.  This resolut ion 
shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of Counttv:Commissioners 
and a copy sent to each de partment head by the County Clerk. 

DATED THIS 41" day of J une 1991 

a�£J.�� 
ATTEST��y Clerk 



- - -
R ES OLUTION NUMBER 0?.S-y>/ �) 

THE PURPOSE OF THIS RES OLUTION IS TO AUTHORI ZE THE 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS NOT T O  EXCEED $400,000 . 00 FROM THE GENERAL 

BOND DEBT FUND AND THE RURAL S CHOOL BOND DEBT FUND TO THE 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND AND THE GENERAL PURPOS E S CHOOL FUND TO MEET 

THEIR OBLIGATIONS AND CASH FLOW SHORTAGES UNTIL REVENUE IS AVAIL­

ABLE FOR THESE FUNDS . THIS AMOUNT (OR WHATEVER PORTI ONS IS 

BORROWED) IS TO B E  REPAID TO THE GENERAL BOND DEBT FUND AND THE 

RURAL S CHOOL BOND FUND AS SOON AS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE AND/OR 

BEFORE JUNE 30, 1992. 

Motion by Commissioner �� 
Commissioner ��Z) that 

be approved. 

, seconded by 

the resolution 

Passed this 2 4 t h  day of June 1991 . 

(SEAL) 

<P.1�£).� County C Clerk 



• 

- -
> 

LOUDON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

June 19, 1991 

ACCOUNT NO: 131 DR. 

62000 ·404 Asphalt - Hot Mix 4,800.00 
62000 399 Other Contracted Service 
62000 443 Road Signs 

63100 450 Tires and Tubes 1,000.90 
63100 433 Lubricants 

65000 307 Communication 210.00 
65000 399 Other Contracted Service 

66000 204 State Retirement 3,400.00 
66000 515 Workman's Compensation 

68000 713 . Highway Construction 20.00 
68000 714 Highway Equipment 

ACCOUNT NO: 131-SUBFUND: 18l(GARAGE) DR. 

61000 719 
61000 141 

63100 790 
63100 417 

63100 790 
63100 425 

Office Equipment 
Foreman 

Other Equipment, 
Equipment Parts-Light 

Other Equipment 
Gasolene 

500. 00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

Road Superintendent 

-

CR. 

4,300.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 

210.00 

3,400.00 

20.00 

CR. 

500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 



- \ - -

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 90-91 Budget Amendments and 
Closing and Adju s t ing entries 

Acct. # Dr. Cr . 

5 3 3 00-162 2 , 935 
51800-149 787 

162 8 , 20 0  
335 787 
708 388 
718 388 

54110-196 3 , 500 
4 35 1,800 
5 06 2 , 496 
511 2 , 496 
718 1 , 398 . 18 

44170 37 , 250 
51300-307 100 

338 100 
435 400 
}� 37 200 
719 400 

515 0 0-349 1 , 0 0 0  
435 150 
719 1 , 150 

51800-414 6 , 5 0 0  
52100- 399 1 , 40 0  

4 35 1 , 400 
719 2,220 

52200-320 145 
719 260 

52500-307 60 0  
719 700 
320 20 
355 2 0 0  
399 1 , 220 
4 35 1,000 

5 3 300-307 1 , 250 
355 300 
399 300 
435 1 , 550 
719 300 

5 3400-307 100 
4 35 100 
719 5 0 0  

5 3500-130 5 0 0  
399 3 0 0  
499 Boo 

5 3900- 399 200 
435 200 

5 3100-505 6 , 0 00 
5 3 3 0 0-102 7 , 000 

162 6 ,485 
4 35 2 , 0 0 0  

53500-101 46 
130 2 , 0 0 0  
201 6 00 
204 975 
205 35. 02 
355 5 0 0  
399 500 

54110-106 1 , 500 
189 3 0 0  
191 350 
307 100 
317 2 , 40 0  
338 4 , 0 0 0  

I. 

( 
�. 

·- . . ---------- - -·---...-· •.Jlero-)� 



- - -- 90-91 ba 

Acct. # Dr. Cr. 

54110-399 300 
435 200 
451 400 
499 700 
106 31,000 
120 1,190 
161 2,284 
189 6, 304 
331 100 
338 11,500 
355 500 
511 2,304 
708 500 
718 3,114 
719 1,000 

54210-399 1,000 
499 1,000 

54410-161 2,356 
54510-307 90 

335 1,200 
55120-335 200 

357 100 
399 100 
410 350 
425 300 
451 100 
452 700 

54210-160 8,ooo 
165 100 
413 6,000 
422 7,500 
499 400 

54410-196 200 
205 950 
335 175 
412 175 
4 35 200 

54900-148 6,500 
399 400 

55120-162 275 
189 300 
201 65 
204 430 
307 50 

55130-316 73,000 
55190-316 7,345 
55390-316 13,500 
55520-316 900 
55710-2CD1·· 18 
55720-149 691 

312 7,500 
55710-189 200 

349 300 
355 200 
499 700 

57100-307 750 
435 750 

40110 15,000 
40120 7,500 
40130 3,500 
40140 950 



- - -
County General 90-91 

Acct.# Dr. Cr. 

40163 
2,800 40220 17' 000 

40250 
28,000 40260 20,000 

40270 8,500 
40320 

8,ooo 40330 
4,ooo 41110 190 

41140 16,ooo 
42110 5,500 42120 

2,000 42310 5,000 42320 
1,000 42330 

50 42340 
500 42350 10,000 42370 32,000 42520 2,000 4 3350 75 44110 

75,000 44120 12,000 
44140 1,100 44520 25,458 45510 10,000 
45520 75,000 45550 25,000 
45580 

6,500 45590 7,000 
45610 3,000 46110 

12,000 46860 
5,000 46910 5,000 46990 9,500 48130 
5,000 48610 Boo 

58120-399 
21,000 58400-414 

700 58600-201 
16,000 204 4,000 

205 
39,000 58900-499 

8,ooo 510 
4,ooo 599 
5,500 

' 
, . .  



- - -
RURAL SCHOOL BOND FUND 90-91 - budget amendments , e t c . 

Acc t . # Dr. Cr . 

40110 550,000 
40120 15,000 
40130 15,000 
40140 4,000 
40163 3,200 
40270 1,000 
40320 6,500 

51900-510 1 3 , 0 0 0  

·81300-603 700,000 
81300-699 1 , 1 0 0  

----------------------------------------------------------------

LENOIR CITY SCHOOL FUND 90-91 budget amendment s  

40110 
40120 
40130 
40140 
40163 
40210 
40270 
4 0 320 
46950 

75100-510 
77200-590 

1,000 , 00 0  
40,000 
13,000 

8 , 0 0 0  
4,000 

325 , 00 0  
9 , 500 

10,000 
300 

25,500 
1,384, 3 0 0  

------------------------------------------------------------------

BOND DEBT FUND 90-91 

40110 
40220 
40270 

budget amendments , e t c  

35,000 
17 , 00 0  

5,000 



- -
GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET AMENDMENTS 90-91 

and c l o s ing and adjust ing entries 

Ac c t . #  Dr 

7 1000-191 
7600-722 
7 1000-331 

76000-710 
76000-70 1 

707 
710 
730 

72100-117 
7 1000-331 
71000-348 
7 1000-355 
7 1000-399 

435 
599 
101 7 , 724 
119 
191 
30+ 
348 700 
355 
435 
599 400 

72 100-104 
105 
116 300 ,000 
117 
123 
195 
196 
355 
399 
428 15 , 000 
429 
499 
599 

72200-162 
163 
164 
205 20 , 000 
311 4 , 000 
313 
315 
355 
399 
428 

72300-116 
16 1  
166 
205 700 
307 
429 
452 30 '000 

73 100-105 
355 
499 

-

Cr 

7 , 500 
27 , 500 

750 

5 , 000 
822 

10 ,068 . 65 
690 

16 ,168 . 91 
227 , 4 15 

750 
900 

1 , 000 
250 
400 

1 ,  210 

162. 04 
2 ,000 

400 

2 , 000 
675 

5 , 000 
3 , 500 

260 , 900 
2 , 770 

36 , 000 
7 , 200 
2 , 500 
2 , 500 

5 , 000 
350 

2 , 000 
300 

2 , 300 
900 

300 
7 , 200 

300 
6 , 100 
2 , 000 
1 , 800 

100 
75 

700 
2 1 , 500 

108 
871 
108 



- - -
GPS 90-91 

Acct.# Dr. Cr 

73300-162 1,201 189 65,756 
196 2,300 201 5,300 205 1,800 342 43,000 343 41,000 
710 5,700 73500-315 30,567 73600-166 9,200 
399 36,100 
415 25,000 
434 4,500 
454 7,200 499 3,000 

75100-320 
28,787 506 13,000 75200-201 

505,000 204 43,000 
205 50,000 
210 

32,000 76000-722 10,000 
77200-599 

26,400 77300-116 1,166 
133 300 
162 300 
196 

246.16 201 
27.92 204 500 

428 
1,991.92 77900-448 

20,000 

!-14520 1,861 
44990 17,030 
46610 227,415 
40110 37,000 
40120 

8,075 40130 
1,500 40161 3,000 

40210 15,000 
40270 6,000 
43570 10,069 
44110 2,300 44170 28,000 
44550 

30,000 46510 
45,000 46515 575,000 46520 

2,000 46530 2,600 46550 810 46560 19,316 46580 1,826 46585 
57,418 46590 
20,,000 46610 

312,000 46620 48,ooo 46630 
3,000 46650 

11,000 46730 
5,000 46740 

46760 11,251 
11,000 

47111 
12,000 47112 
34,ooo 



- - -

GPS 90-91 BA 

Acct.# Dr. Cr. 

47113 46,000 
47120 5,000 
47131 4,152 
47143 49,432 
47600 24,819 
47630 7,212 
48990 1,200 
49800 8,078.41 



• 

-

.'·.SJ-.:··. Cl ICJ{J I c ,. I 
IJ11clyc I !J 1 . 01 
tv11c11dmcn l No. I 
Page 2 

Account 
Munber 

76000 

760 722 

760 000 

,.,. 

Description 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Regular Instruction 
F,qui{Xnent 

TOTAL EXPFND I TURFS 
FOR CAPITAL OU11.AY 

GRAND TOTAL FOR 
EXPEND I TVRES 

- -
• 

> 

lv11c11ded 
Current Dudget 
Budget Increase Decrease Arnow1 t 

1,400 25,000 26,400 

1,400 25,000 26,400 

298,398 34,084 8,948 323,534 



• 

- - -

Account 
M.unber 

72100 

721 105-171 

721 116 

721 161 

195 

721 322 

721 355 

721 428 

721 000 

75200 

752 201 

752 204 

752 207 

'7-') 000 

• 

u h f..,",__µv -��A�;� 
.).-'5-4f 

Loudon County Schools, Tennessee 
£S£A Chapt 91.01 

Budge t 91. 01 

Nriendmen t No. 1 

Original amount of approved project 
Plus, requested amendment No. 1 
Less, requested amendment No. 1 
Total, including amendment No. 1 

Current cR 08-
Descr i e_t ion Bu.dg_e t Increase Decrease 

I NS11WCT I ON £11/'ll 
Supervisor/Director's 19,289 365 

Salary 

Teachers' Solari-es 198, 470 8,583 

Secretary 5,369 54 

Subs t. Tchr. Salaries 4,000 

Evaluation and Tes Ung 1,200 

Travel 1,400 

Instructional Materials 8,000 8,000 

WTAL EXPENJITURES 
FOR INS1RUCTION 237,728 8,054 8,948 

FMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

Contribution to 19, 670 130 
Social Security (7.65% 

State Retirement 26,000 
(10.01% professional; 

3.64% secretary) 

Fmployee Insurance 13,600 900 

TOTAL EXPEMJITIJRES FOR 
FMPLOYEE BENEFITS 59,270 1,030 

298,398 
34,084 

8,948 
323,534 

lvnended 
Budget 
lvnount 

18,924 

189,887 

5,423 

4,000 

1,200 

1,400 

16,000 

236,834 

19,800 

26,000 

14,500 

60,300 



- - -
• 

> 

• 

. . 

2!90 

IX lUIE ITEM BUDGET ANO lll•E ITEM BUDGET EXPLANATION· 

(0A11 upl•Mli•fl '"' ud Ji.1 itlftf MUST 8£ 1r11nl1I. [q/1111/JOlfS sltoull fol/11w ud UI it- '•scri,h••;,. C11/um111.J 

Ser.es and 
Account Nu(s) 

111 

75200 

752 201 

752 204 

752 207 

752000 

760 000 

760 722 

760 000 

Description of Each Atcount Number 
Wi1h Eiplanation lmmed1a1ely fol:o,,.1ng 11 

(21 

FMPUJYEE BF.NEF I TS 

Contribution to Social Security 

Social Security contribution at the required 
rate (7.65%) will be paid on all project 
employee/salaries. 

State Retirement 

Contributions (current rate of 10.01%) to 
the state retirerner.t system for all 
certified Olapter 1 staff will be paid from 
this fund. (Rate of 3.64% will be paid 
on secretary/clerical position salary-
5,369). 

Employee Insurance 

1he LEA provides group health insurance 
coverage for employees \J'to choose the 
benefit (individual only). 1he estimated 
cost is based on current rates. Annual 
premiwns (1,392) will be paid on the basis 
of percentage of time assigned to Chapter 1 
Director, 49%; secretary, 30%; teachers, 100%. 

TOTAL EXPEND I TURFS FOR FllfPUJYEE BENEFITS 

CAPITAL OU1IAY 

Regular Instruction Equip-nent 

Nine listening centers to accomnodate 
instructional program with be purchased 
from this code. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR CAPITAL OUTI.AY 

91.01 __ _  _ 

9f.01 

line hem 
Total 

(3) 

19 I 670 

26,000 

13,600 

1,400 

Grind Total 

Series To:al 

(41 

59,270 

1,400 

$ 298,398 

HOH: II add111onal pages are needed. numbei is 4A. 48. 4C. etc lEAs should not mclude proposed upendilurts l0t construction w11houl l11s1 consut11n9 the 
app1oproate Chapt.i 1 Regional Consuhant for specific ins11ue11ons 

A,pl1ceto•• P•t< 4 D 

-. 



• 

- - -
• 

> 

• 

2190 
IX LINE ITEM BUDGET ANO LINE ITEM BUDGET EXPLANATION• 

("A1t "p/1111ri111/,,11elt /i,,, it1m MUST BE 1r1rid1t £q/1Hfio11s sllollll l.Xow ud liA1 it1lfl l1scri,t1u itl C11i11,.111.) 

Set•t> and 
Acco11n1 No(s) 

(1) 

721 355 

721 428 

721000 

P11j1ct N11mb11 _9 .. f_._0_1 _____ _ 

fudqe t 91. 01 

Oescriptoon of Each Accounl Number 
W11h hplana11on Immediately following It 

(2) 

INS1RUCTION CXJNTINUED 

Travel-Instructional Personnel 

1he Chapter l Supervisor/Director will be 
reimbursed for mileage expenses at the LEA 
rate. E:cpenses resulting from inter school 
travel and attendance at professional "-Ork­
shops and conferences directly related to the 
performance of her duties in Otapter l will be 
paid from this fund. Expenses incurred by 
project personnel from attending "-Orkshops 
and conferences directly related to Otapter 
1 job prformance will also be paid from this. 
code. All travel claims will be signed by 
the superintendent. Doct1T1entation of all 
travel will be maintained on file at the 
central off ice. 

Instructional Afaterials 

Items such as reading resources, "-Orkshops, 
motivational aids, parent materials, duplicat­
ing supplies, ditto books, marking instrwnents, 
printed materials, cassette tapes, folders 
and other a-v aids \\hich support the Otapter 
1 instructional program will be purchased 
from this fund. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR INS1RUCI'ION 

lone llem 
To1af 

(31 

1,400 

8,000 

G11nd Toul s 

Series Tout 

237,728 

NOTE: ti add111onat pages are needed. number as 4A. 48. 4C. etc lEAs should not include proposed expenditures lor cons1ruc1oon w11hou1 lors1 consulting the 
ar1proproa1e Chapltr 1 Reg•onat Co11sul1an1 101 spec1f1c 1ns11ut11ons 



• 

·- - \ -
• 

> 

2190 
IX 'LINE ITEM BUDGET AND LINE ITEM BUDGET EXPLANATION• 

Serie' a;id 
Acco11n1 Nols) 

111 

721 161 

721 195 

721 322 

P11j•ct 11-l>•r 
Bud1et 

91 01 9f 01 
Oesrnpt•on of Each Accounl Numb" 

With £ 1planation Immediately f ollow1ng It 

(2) 

I NS'ITWCI' I ON CONTINUED 

Secretary and Clerical Assistant 

The Chapter 1 secretary will be a 12 school 
month employee of the LEA and will devote 
30% of her time to secretarial and clerical 
duties of the Chapter 1 program. Her duties 
will include typing the project, amendments 
and addenda, preparing required Chapter l 
forms, maintaining Chapter 1 personnel data 
and assisting the director with preparation 
of instructional materials, maintenance of 
inventory and maintenance of documents. Her 
salary is based upon the LEA salary schedu.l e 
for central office clerical personnel. This 
amount reflects 30% of her salary to be paid 
by project funds. She will nr:iintain records 
sufficient to document the distribution of 
time bet\\.een programs. 

Substitute Teacher Salaries 

i\hen needed, substitutes will be employed 
at the LFA rate. Because of the individ­
ualized nature of our program, substitutes 
must be provided to minimize regular class­
room disruption Wiich occurs Wien Olapter 1 
children are not taken on schedule. 

Eva l ua t ion and Test i ng 

CAT tests, criterion-referenced test 
materials, and other appropriate assessment 
tests for Chapter 1 participants will be 
purchased from this code. 

line llem 
Total 

(31 

5,369 

4,000 

1,200 

Grind Toul s 

Se1tes Total 

(4) 

NOTE: II add111onal pages il•e needed. number as 4A. 48, 4C. ett. lEAs should not include proposed e•pend1tures for construction wrthout frrst consul11n9 the 
�pp1op11ate Chap1t1 1 Re91oniil Consul1an1 lor specrt1c ins11uc11ons. 



• 

- - -
• 

> 

2190 
IX llNE ITEM BUDGET AND UNE ITEM BUDGET EXPLANATION• 

Serres dnd 
Alcoun1 l\o(sJ 

(l J 

72100 

721 105 

721 116 

P1•i1etN11tn�Ol t 
Budg(t 91.01 J/71 

Oesrnpr.on of Each Accounl Number 
Wi1h Eaplana1ion lmmediatelr for:ow1ng It 

121 

......... --llh• ...... 
To1al 

(JJ 

-

Supervisor/Director's Salary 19,289 

771e Otapter 1 director will be an 11 school 
month employee of the LEA and will devote 
49% of her time to administration and 
supervision of the Olapter 1 progran 
(110 days). Her duties include 'II.riling 
the project proposal, sul:mitting amendments 
and addenda in a timely manner, monitoring 
the instructional progjram, providing 
instructional guidance and support to the 
Otapter 1 teachers, assisting teachers in 
their \'.Ork with project participants, dis­
posing of equipnent and ensuring legal 
compliance. Her salary is based upon the 
LEA salary schedule for administrators 
and the amount budgeted reflects the 49% 
of her salary 'Khich will be paid from 
project funds. She will maintain records 
sufficient to document the distribution 
of time bet�en Olapter 1 direct and in­
direct services. Olapter 1 direct services 
will be 25%; indirect services 24%. 

Teachers 

171ere will be nine reading teachers em­
ployed to "V.Ork with project participants 
in a lab setting (limited pull-out). 
Instruction \vill be individualized based 
on BSF and Harcourt (HBJ) Skills de­
ficiencies. Teachers will diagnose reading 
skill deficiencies, instruct, provide 
guided practice and application, and pre­
scribe independent practice activities. 
Instruction will be coordinated by Otapter 
1 and classroom teachers. Chapter 1 
teachers will be paid according to the 
LEA salary schedule for teachers. 171e 
average salary is $25,830 and each teacher 
will be employed for 10 months. Remainder 
of salary ($33,995.75) will be in 90.21 
budget. 

198, 470 

Gund Toul s 

Series Total 

(4J 

NOTE. II add111onal pages art needed. number as 4A. 48. 4C. etc. tEAs should no1 include pr()jlosed eapend11ures for cons11uc11on w1thou1 lust consult1n9 tile 
a1111rop11a1e Chapter 1 Regional Cunsultant lor spec1l1c instructions 

l!-/tJ-9'c7 



• 

·- - -
• 

> 

! System Loudon County 

0. flNAICil\I.. Jp.f'(J?Hl\TICN (cont ir..icd) 

2. Detailed Expenditure Estimates 

EO:..cation for Handicap()cd - 72200 

14/ .. /9/J 
ACCo.J-lT ' CC:l'..(R�L MPOSE 

I ::HA-6 PRESC,..0CL c;;.>l '1 T 
!>(). I EXP£NOI Ti.AES 72200 Fl.NO 

j ECX£A T I ().I C1" HAl-0 I CAPP£0 72200 c_K_ �£.. I . 

722 105 i Supervisor/Oirector(s) 21,663 I 

722 116 ! Teachers olU,U4 
722 117 ; career Ladder Program 57,IJ7 
722 124 ' PsvchOlooical P:!rsorriel 
722 126 I career Ladder Evaluators 
722 127 Career Ladder Extended Contracts I 
722 128 tt:>mebound Teachers I 

I 
722 130 Social Workers ' 

722 146 Bus Drivers 
I 

: i 722 162 Clerical PersOIY\el 25.703 
722 163 EO:..cational Assistants 63 000 65.000 6 500 l 722 164 Attendants 12 500 
722 189 : Other Salaries & Waaes 
722 195 : Substitute Teachers 4 000 
722 196 In-Service Trainina 

. 

722 201 Social Security (Non-Teachinci) 9 1()0 s ()()() �()() 
722 204 State Retirement (Non-Teachino) 12,600 8,400 840 
722 205 Employee Insurance (�n-T:?3r.hino) 47,200 
722 210 L.nemplovment Corroensadon 

• 

722,299 Other frinoe Benefits 
722 307 COITYIV'ication 
722 308 Consultants 
722 310 Contracts W/Other Public Aoencies 4,000 
722 311 Contracts W/Other Sctv.>ol Svstems 5.000 
722 312 Contracts W!Private Aoencies 
i22 313 Contracts W/Parents - T:cr.scort;tion 15 000 
722 314 Contracts W/P...blic Car:ie:s 
722 315 Contracts W/Vehicle Owners !>,Uuu 33,930 8,614 · -

n.2 322 Evaluation afY.I Testino 
722 336 Maintenance & Repair Services - Eoui C4TE:it 500 
722 355 Travel 7,000 
722 399 Other Contracted Services 10 000 40 000 8.000 
722 428 InstructiOnal Materials 10 000 
722 429 Instructional Supplies 
722 457 In-Service/Staff Oevelooment 
722 499 Other Supplies & Materials ( il"dudino Transportation) 

722 599 Other Charoes 

TotJl 965, 127 167, 330 24 454 
791 590 Indirect Costs (for £1-tA, Put 8 & Fresc'YlG t > 

TQto l 
760 72S 5oec!al Ed1.;c3titj(l �C'.Ji�nt • 

TOTAL EXPOOI TUlES f'"Cll HN-0 Iu.PPE.D 965, 127 167 330 24 454 

•NOTE: Allo�able exoenoitures inc luue �l oywcnt Colr(>cnsation Insvrarce en:� � ·-pf_- '11 ;4� cf� ?. /l.J7tf ;-fO 111 �,,tf 



• 

·- - -
• 

> 

! System Loudon County 

0. 

2. Detailed Exocndilure Estimates 

Ed.Jcation for Haodicapped - 722(() 

If/ .. /9/J 
ACCOUNT . CC'NfR�L P\.llPOSE 

I :HA-6 FRE�C'-'CCL Sn'"'tT t-0. I EXPEND! T�ES 72200 FL.NO ' 

j ECU:A TI� C1" HAl-0 I CAPPED 72200 �� �£.. I . 

722 105 i Suoervisor/Oirector(s) 21,663 I 

722 116 ! Teachers OfU, 1£4 
722 117 ; career Ladder Program 57,IJ7 i 

722 124 
' Psvcholoaical P:?rS()(Y)el ! 

722 126 1 Career Ladder Evaluators ! 
722 127 Career Ladder Extended Contracts I 
722 128 t-t:>mebound Teachers I I 
722 130 Social Workers ' 

rn 146 : Bus Drivers ; 
i 

722 162 Clerical Personnel 25.703 I 

722 163 Educational Assistants 63.000 65 000 6 500 I rn 164 Attendants 12 500 
722 189 Other Salaries & waaes 
722 195 

; Slbstitute Teachers 4 000 
722 196 In-Service Trainino 

. 

722 201 Social Security (Non-TeachinQ) 9 I flfl fi (){)() �nn 
722 204 State Retirement (Non-Teachino) 12,600 8,400 840 
722 205 Emplovee Insurance (N-:"n-T·:?;;r.hino) 47,200 
722 210 Lhemplovment C�nsation • 

722,299 Other f'rinoe Benefits 
722 307 COOTIV"lication 

722 308 Consultants 
722 310 Contracts W/Other Public Aoer.cies 4.000 
722 311 Contracts W/Other School Svstems 5 000 
722 312 Contracts W/Privste Aoencies 
i22 313 Contracts �/Parents - T:ar.scort�tion 15 000 
722 314 Contracts W/P.-.Jblic Csr;ie:s 
722 315 Contracts W/Vehicle Owners 5,000 JJ,!:IJU 8,914 -

722 322 Evaluation anrj Testino 
722 336 Maintenance & Repair Services - EauiC�!'lt 500 
722 355 Travel 1,000 
722 399 Other Contracted Services 10,000 40.000 8 000 
722 428 Instructional Materials 10.000 
722 429 Instructional Supplies 
722 457 In-Service/Staff OeveloDnent 
722 499 Other Supplies & Materials ( if'.c!udino Transp0rtatioo) 

722 599 Other Charoes 

Tot3l ·965,121 167,330 24 454 

791 590 Indirect Costs (for EH.�. Pzrt 8 .So Fresc'YJG!) 

!otc;! 
760 725 5oe�!al Ed�'C3tion �C'�i�nt • 

TOTAL EXPE}{)l'fWES rm 1-W()f(;',['PE() 965, 127 167 330 24 454 

•NOTE: Al lo· .. able expenoi tu res include �loyncnt Corr(lensatioo Insurance en�� r� "P(- '1114� �� '), /l..;/q "f 0 11'1 �;f 



\ 
\ \ ' 

...... .. 

�--. --� 

------

-

01 h l,� . 
�� t{�'J 
o2 .. ,_ 11 

.,:::-...,_ ,. _ 
�- $. Tennessee 

.. -
-

�
� - 01 

- - ..! 

�- 1 

�t of approved project 
· �=-e:::i anendmen t No. 1 
'I!< -- .U::� -q amendment No. 1 

�. 000. 67 

33,995.75 
4,000.67 

37, 996. 42 

Amended 
fudget 
Amount 

37,996.42 

37,996.42 



' 

' 

-..........._ 

-
' 

°": �' • llUOGET EXPLANATION• 

... 

....... 

.'.:t1.c11p1Jon of £ ach Atcounl t:umbtr 
¥. .n �•;>!anation lmmtdialtly f 0:1:1,.1ng h 

(2) 

�: ari es 

� nine remedial reading teachers 
-� "WJrk with project participants 
�-:ing (limited pullout). In-

--..::: 1 be individualized based on 
��:program skills deficiencies . 

""'.: diagnose reading skill de-
� �-is truct, provide guided 

-� ;>rescribe independent practice 
� :nstruction will be coordinated 
��er 1 and classroom teachers. 

-:�..:i:hers will be paid according 
� �:ary schedule for teachers. --·�- �Iary is $25,830 ($198,470 is 

:-: the 91.01 budget and $33,996 
: . ::xidget). 

·.....-:�- .----:"JRES FOR INS'IRUCTION 

-

To1a1 Series Toral 

(31 (41 
c!,. i> e_ ---

33,995. 75 
J/71t/ 

33,995.75 

Grand Total 

-�., <i 4(. ere. lEAs should no1 rncludt proposed eapend11ures for conSlfuCl•C" mlhOut lus1 consul11n9 the 
' ��·f•c ins1ruct1ons 



-� 

-
9 

L 
-

• 

.,._. --

-

2 

�Approved: 8/16/90 

I:JDGEI Eu AMOUNI 

16,000.00 

13,900.00 

321.00 



- -
t 

Ir, ft 
11 

'1 ft,, 
� 

I 

,fl' 
' 

" ALLOCATION: _____ _ 

\ 
' 

' 
' ... '· ... , .. 

_ .. � fol owinr: Amount Amount te·m o ta 

;:..��--=rs wi 11 $2000.0C $2000 .oo - =-;gistration ........ 
..... �::-diem to 

.... -=-��f erence 
�:-21. 

- =:::r four 3-5 
�::.�end Math - '""" 

-=--�:ig. 
r" U5 ._-:, r- � r"\ 1 I 

·-

'X'. : ::i: �:-- ?:< ,..... . .... 
0 -n N -

'-.... ' . N 
._., .. ) r.:: · -

? � .. -0 
:. 1 '> % 
1 i � (,f) - -riS cJ\ - -- =� &:" 

.. ') 
,-

- ---
-

'ls 
- -

-� ----

'/1 
GRAND TOTAL 

<-.:::: l.Q be pard1ued, attach an itemized list. 



-

91.01 application submitted 
ntary and Secondary Education 
properly tiled and meets the 

hould be made between July 1, 
Uthorized to make expenditures 
led on the enclosed budget. 



• 

Title II 
page 4 

- ·. 

• 

I •  

- -
• 

> 

SYSTEM: ___ Loudon County ALLOCATIO N: $6656 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------Series and. 

A N ccount o. 

(PUBLJq 

721 195 

721 308 

721 355 

(PRNATE) 

Description or each account number with Public Private Line 
e:rolanation imme d I rn i A A I iate1v 0 OW n• mount mount tem 

Substitutes 1200 1200 
Subs for \\K>rkshops 

Consulting- 2500 2500 
Consul tan ts to conduct 
'MOrkshops 

. 

Travel 2956 . .  2956 
Travel and per d(em for 
"'°rkshop consultants and 
and participants 

-

. 

� 

. 

GRAND TOTAL 

SerJea 

T I ota 

1200 

2500 

2956 

6656 

REMINDER: Ir equipment ot materials are to be purchased, attach an itemized lisL 

9-13-90 
-----�-JA�----

SUPERINTENDENT'S SIGNATURE DATE OF LOCAL APPROVAL 



• 

·- - -
> 

Boucfon Gounly JJoarcl oj Ccfucalion 
A. EDWARD HEADLEE. SUPERINTENDENT 

P 0 01\AW{A 0 

lOUOON, l[NNfSSEl Jll,. 

SUP{AVISOAS SUPlRVISORS 
G.ry J Dunon - so.ai1 EdUUllOft S«�fl' 
.i.m.s l lie(:"" - Elomenluy 

.wnts flfl<ls - Tr�n5')0f'Uhon. AncnO""' Jun llcC..I - food S.MCU 
JKquo�ne � - l"'9"� Alls 

May 20, 1991 

Judith Morgan 
State Department of Education 
4th Floor North Wing 
Cordell Hull Building 
Nashville, TN 37243-0379 

Dear Ms. Morgan: 

Loudon County would like to apply for Title II Allocation 
Funds. These funds will be used to send ten teachers to 
the Math workshop at TTU in June and four teachers to Math­
A Way of Thinking. These activities will require a 90.21 
budget of $2000.00. (See attached budget.) Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

ttb 

c· ·-� .. . • .,,\ I -
��O[ID 

3cJ rcJ 
�J'/. 'oo 

,�J//9/ 

...,, 
rri 
:=•c iJ5 
,.,.. __ � ·:r: ·.ry :i:, :-1 --
r ')> 
�C) -< . ..,.. 
'··"' , - , N 
r.n;, N 
!::'. ,..,. :;s -=-.· � . , 
(.,:J-> 
� f'\ .... _ t :I;:- '-& 
("'""'.� :z: -- (fl 
--1 � 
(.�,,a-J 

::u 
m 
(') 
rn 
< 
rn 
0 


